Freescale Semiconductor - S9S12G48F1MLC Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
Bit 10 Bit 9 Bit 8 Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1
Bit 6Bit 5 Bit 7 Bit 8 Bit 9 Bit 10Bit 11 Bit 12Bit 13Bit 14
16 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG16K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
792 NXP Semiconductors
24.4.4.3 Valid Flash Module Commands
Table 24-25 present the valid Flash commands, as enabled by the combination of the functional MCU

0x09 Erase Flash Block
0x0A Erase P-Flash Sector
0x0B Unsecure Flash
0x0C Verify Backdoor Access Key
0x0D Set User Margin Level
0x0E Set Field Margin Level
0x10 Erase Verify EEPROM Section
0x11 Program EEPROM
0x12 Erase EEPROM Sector
Table 24-26. P-Flash Commands
FCMD Command Function on P-Flash Memory
0x01
Erase Verify All
Blocks
Verify that all P-Flash (and EEPROM) blocks are erased.
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 835
25.3.2.11 Flash Common Command Object Register (FCCOB)
The FCCOB is an array of six words addressed via the CCOBIX index found in the FCCOBIX register.

Offset Module Base + 0x000B
 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R
CCOB[7:0]
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Figure 25-17. Flash Common Command Object Low Register (FCCOBLO)
Table 25-24. FCCOB - NVM Command Mode (Typical Usage)
CCOBIX[2:0] Byte FCCOB Parameter Fields (NVM Command Mode)
000
HI FCMD[7:0] defining Flash command
LO 6’h0, Global address [17:16]
001
HI Global address [15:8]
LO Global address [7:0]
48 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG48K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
900 NXP Semiconductors
26.4.6.2 Erase Verify Block Command
The Erase Verify Block command allows the user to verify that an entire P-Flash or EEPROM block has

00 EEPROM
01 Invalid (ACCERR)
10 Invalid (ACCERR)
11 P-Flash
Table 26-35. Erase Verify Block Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR
Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 000 at command launch
Set if an invalid FlashBlockSelectionCode[1:0] is supplied
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the read or if blank check failed.
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the read or if
blank check failed.
128 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG128K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1063
Upon clearing CCIF to launch the Set User Margin Level command, the Memory Controller will set the
user margin level for the targeted block and then set the CCIF flag.

0x0001 User Margin-1 Level1
1 Read margin to the erased state
0x0002 User Margin-0 Level2
2 Read margin to the programmed state
Table 29-56. Set User Margin Level Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR
Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 001 at command launch
Set if command not available in current mode (see Table 29-27)
Set if an invalid FlashBlockSelectionCode[1:0] is supplied (See  Table 29-34 )
Set if an invalid margin level setting is supplied
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 None
MGSTAT0 None
192 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG192K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1100 NXP Semiconductors
• VERNUM: Version number. The first version is number 0b_0001 with both 0b_0000 and 0b_1111
meaning ‘none’.

NOTE
Programming or erasing the Flash memory cannot be performed if the bus
clock runs at less than 0.8 MHz. Setting FDIV too high can destroy the Flash
memory due to overstress. Setting FDIV too low can result in incomplete
programming or erasure of the Flash memory cells.
When the FCLKDIV register is written, the FDIVLD bit is set automatically. If the FDIVLD bit is 0, the
FCLKDIV register has not been written since the last reset. If the FCLKDIV register has not been written,
any Flash program or erase command loaded during a command write sequence will not execute and the
ACCERR bit in the FSTAT register will set.
30.4.4.2 Command Write Sequence
The Memory Controller will launch all valid Flash commands entered using a command write sequence.
Before launching a command, the ACCERR and FPVIOL bits in the FSTAT register must be clear (see
Section 30.3.2.7) and the CCIF flag should be tested to determine the status of the current command write
sequence. If CCIF is 0, the previous command write sequence is still active, a new command write
sequence cannot be started, and all writes to the FCCOB register are ignored.
240 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG240K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1135
All bits in the FCLKDIV register are readable, bit 7 is not writable, bit 6 is write-once-hi and controls the
writability of the FDIV field in normal mode. In special mode, bits 6-0 are writable any number of times